
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Time and Date
9.30 am on Tuesday, 23rd October, 2018

Place
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2 October 2018 and 
the Sub-Committee hearings held on 28 September and 8 October 2018.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the reports.

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues to report.

6. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy  (Pages 13 - 
52)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Place

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

8. Reports of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)  

1. Refusal to carry assistance dog and disabled passenger by licensed 
Private Hire Driver  (Pages 53 - 64)

PLEASE NOTE: The first taxi applicant has been requested to attend 
Committee at 9.30 am

Public Document Pack



Page 2

9. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Drivers' Licences  

Reports of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the following:
(Listing Officer: Mick Coggins – tel: 024 7683 2183) 

1. Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 65 - 74)

10. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Monday, 15 October 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel 

Membership: Councillors J Birdi, R Brown, J Clifford, G Crookes, D Gannon, 
P Hetherton (Chair), B Kaur, D Kershaw, A Lucas, T Mayer, K Sandhu, R Thay, 
C Thomas (Deputy Chair) and S Walsh

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 2 October 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)

Councillor R Brown
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: A Barrett, S Beechey, N Castledine, X Jacques, U Patel, 

A Walster, A Wright, S Yarker

Apologies: Councillor J Birdi, B Kaur, T Mayer and S Walsh 

Public Business

31. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Thomas declared an ‘Other Interest’ in the matter the subject of Minute 
38(b) as the complainant who attended the meeting was a personal friend. She 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item. 

32. Minutes 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 11th September 2018 were signed 
as a true record. 

33. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Relevant Paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 
12A

36 Fatal accident and serious injuries 
caused by collapse of metal stillages 
of tyres through office roof

7

37 Illegal Shisha Bar 7

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

38 Applications for the Grant/Suitability 
to hold Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence

1  and 3

34. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

35. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

36. Fatal accident and serious injuries caused by collapse of metal stillages of 
tyres through office roof 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and the Management of Health 
and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 against appropriate persons in respect 
of the fatal accident and serious injuries caused by the collapse of metal 
stillages of tyres through the office roof at DHL Supply Chain Ltd, Unit 3, 
West Avenue, Central Boulevard, Coventry. 

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

37. Illegal Shisha Bar 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under Health Act 2006 and the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 
2016 against appropriate persons in respect of the alleged illegal shisha 
business at Arabella Lounge, 181 Spon Street, Coventry. 

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
been resolved in court. 

38. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), now submitted: 

(a) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Major Singh be 
suspended for a period of one month and that he attend training 

Page 2



– 3 –

specific to customer service to be organised by the Taxi Licensing 
Office.  

(Notes: (i) Mr M Singh attended the meeting in support of his case. 
  (ii) The complainant also attended the meeting in support of her   
        complaint.)

(b) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Purvez Iqbal be 
revoked.

(Notes: (i) Mr P Iqbal and a representative attended the meeting in support
 of his case.

  (ii) The complainant and her representative also attended the 
       meeting in support of her complaint.)

(c) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Chamkaur Singh 
Sandhu be confirmed and the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services be instructed to issue Mr Sandhu with a written warning. Mr 
Sandhu also be required to attend training specific to customer 
service to be organised by the Taxi Licensing Office.  

(Note: Mr C S Sandhu and a Union Representative attended the meeting in 
support of his case.)  

39. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 1.25 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Friday, 28 September 2018

Present
Members: Councillor J Birdi

Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor A Lucas

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: D Blackburn, D Cahalin-Heath, R Masih,

U Patel, A Wright

In Attendance: West Midlands Police 
PC K Healy
Inspector M Teago
Mr H Waller (Counsel)
PS N Witts

Westbourne Leisure (Licence holder)
J Barrett (Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor) 
Miss S Clover (Counsel)
C Moore (Licensing Consultant)
K Stevens (Westbourne Leisure)

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor P Hetherton be appointed Chair for the hearing.

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee agrees to exclude the press and public 
under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the 
private report in Minute 17 below headed “Licensing Act 2003 – Application 
to Review a Premises Licence” on the grounds that the item involves the 
likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 Schedule 
12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the any action taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and in 
all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

Page 5



– 2 –

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review a Premises Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered a summary review application for the premises 
licence in respect of Club M, Hertford Place, Coventry. The application was 
submitted by West Midlands Police following an Interim Steps hearing held on 5th 
September 2018 where the Premises Licence was suspended pending a full 
review hearing. 

To date, no representations had been received from Westbourne Leisure, the 
Premises Licence holder, against the interim steps imposed by the Sub-
Committee on 5th September 2018. 

Under Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Authority is required 
to hold a full review of the Premises Licence and determine the review within 28 
days after the day of receipt of the chief officer’s application, during which the 
licensing authority must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, taking into account any cha
[...]
Premises Licence 

This was no longer required. 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 8 October 2018

Present
Members: Councillor D Gannon

Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor T Mayer

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: R Masih, U Patel, A Wright 

Public Business

8. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor P Hetherton be appointed Chair for the hearing.

9. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee agrees to exclude the press and public 
under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Minute 14 below on 
the grounds that the Sub-Committee have to view the film in order to 
consider whether it should be reclassified.  

12. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review the British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC) 

Following a request, the Sub-Committee considered the classification of a film 
called ‘A Northern Soul’ under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003. The film had 
received a classification of ‘15’ by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). 
Licensing officers had been contacted by a Creative Events Producer for Culture 
Coventry who wished to show the film as part of the Screening Rights Film 
Festival in Coventry in October.

Where a film has a classification, a Local Authority (as the Licensing Authority) 
may review that classification and determine a different one for local showing 
purposes. As such, the Sub Committee should have regard to the BBFC guidance 
but may depart from it if there is good reason to do so. 

Page 11



– 2 –

The BBFC, through press releases, had stated that the classification of ‘15’ given 
to ‘A Northern Soul’ was so done because there were approximately 20 uses of 
strong language which they stated exceeded anything they had permitted as a 
12A. 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having viewed the film ‘A Northern Soul’ 
awarded a ‘12’ rating for showing as part of the Screening Rights Film 
Festival. 

13. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of public business.

14. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review the British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC) 

Further to Minute 12 above, the Sub Committee watched the full film to consider 
the use of the language in context and make their determination. 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having viewed the film ‘A Northern Soul’ 
awarded a ‘12’ rating for showing as part of the Screening Rights Film 
Festival. 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)

Page 12



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Licensing and Regulatory Committee       23rd October 2018
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities                                                      25th October 2018 
Council                    4th December 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities- Councillor Abdul Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the outcome of the 6 week consultation 
undertaken on the review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy for the Gambling Act 
2005 and to recommend for approval, a revised policy for the period 2019 – 2022. 

The revised policy consulted on had no major changes and only contained minor wording 
proposals.  Five consultation responses were received; 4 supported these changes and provided 
additional minor wording proposals (a summary of which have been outlined in Annex B) and 1 
provided no comments/changes.

Recommendations: 

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to:-

1. Consider the results of the consultation, and the proposed changes on the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 2019 - 2022 and notify the Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities of its comments. 

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to:-

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2

1. Consider the results of the consultation, and the proposed changes on the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 2019 – 2022 and any comments from 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

.
2. Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

attached as Appendix A of the report.

Council is recommended to:-

1. Adopt the revised Statement of Gambling Policy attached as Appendix A of the 
report.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022
Appendix B - Summary of consultation responses and changes to the policy

Other useful background papers:

Current Gambling Policy
Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Commission - Guidance to Licensing Authorities
Gambling Commissions Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
Yes
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 26th July 2018 and 25th October 2018
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 14th August 2018 and 23rd October 2018

Will this report go to Council?
Yes
4th December 2018 

Page 14



3

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Gambling Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a Statement of 
Gambling Policy.  The policy statement sets out how the licensing authority intends to 
approach its licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to promote the three 
licensing objectives. 

1.2 The current Gambling Policy came into effect on 3rd January 2016, to cover a period up to 
31st January 2019.

1.3 This policy has to be renewed every three years and be subject to a full consultation 
process.

1.4 Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) on 26th July 2018 and the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 14th August 2018 considered a report on the draft revised 
Gambling Policy and authorised the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) to consult on its 
contents.

1.5 The report advises Members of the consultation that has taken place and outlines the 
comments received and amendments made to the Council’s draft Gambling Policy.

1.6 There are no major changes to the Policy except some minor wording amendments.  The 
general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document is still 
centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely:  

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 
crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensure gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling.
 
1.7 Following public consultation, the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy is now ready 

to be recommended for adoption to take effect from 31st January 2019 (Appendix A).  

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to:-

1. Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the period 2019 - 2022 and notify the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities of its comments. 

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to:-

1. Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the period 2019 – 2022 and any comments from the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee.

2. Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
attached as Appendix A of the report.

Council is recommended to:-

1. Adopt the revised Statement of Gambling Policy attached as Appendix A of the 
Page 15



4

report.

3       Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The public consultation exercise finished on 18th September 2018, and included the 
following elements:- 

 Mail shots to operators
 Notification to the responsible authorities
 Mail shots to trade organisations
 Wider public consultation through the city council’s website.

3.2 All statutory consultees have received a full copy of the draft Gambling Policy and 
notification of the draft policy was given to all Council Members and Parish councils.  
The draft policy was also made available on the council’s website from 7th August 
2018 to 18th September 2018 and was sent to all licensed businesses, Responsible 
Authorities, resident associations and other public consultees as set out in the policy 
inviting them to comment.

3.3 Five responses have been received to the consultation and are summarised in 
Appendix B, with the proposed changes.  There are no major changes proposed 
other than minor wording changes to bring the policy in line with Gambling 
Commission and industry guidance

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published by 3rd January 2019, 
allowing the Council to continue to carry out any function in respect of applications made 
under the authority of the Gambling Act 2005 after 31st January 2019.

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

The costs associated with the consultation and publishing of the Licensing Policy can be 
managed within existing resources.

5.2 Legal implications

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy every 3 years.  The next statement must 
be published by 3rd January 2019. The statement is one of a number of guidance 
documents that the licensing authority must aim to make its decisions in accordance with.

Section 25 of th
[...]
n. The Licensing Authority will consider the assessment and 
assess the risks identified and the measures implemented to mitigate those risks when a 
completed assessment is provided with a new application or with a variation application. 
Some control measures identified in the assessment may be put forward as conditions to be 
attached to the licence to address any significant local concerns. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 9.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Sub-Committee minutes - 28th September 2018
	Sub-Committee minutes - 8th October 2018

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy
	Appendix A - Draft Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022 (with consultation comments)
	Appendix B - Summary of consultation responses
	Final Local Area Profile  Risk Assessment 2019 - 2022

	8.1 Refusal to carry assistance dog and disabled passenger by licensed Private Hire Driver
	9.1 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held at 9.30 am 

on Tuesday, 23 October 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: S Beechey, D Cahalin-Heath, C Sinclair, A Wright, S Yarker 

Apologies: Councillor B Kaur, C Thomas and S Walsh 

Public Business

40. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2 October 2018 and the Sub-
Committee Hearings held on 28 September and 8 October 2018 were signed as 
true records. 

42. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business indicated 
below on the grounds that those items involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of that Act, in particular 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of the Schedule as indicated: 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Relevant Paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 
12A

47 Refusal to carry assistance dog and 
disabled passenger by licensed 
Private Hire Driver 

1  and 3

48 Application for the Grant/Suitability to 1  and 3



– 2 –

hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence

43. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

44. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
detailed the outcome of the 6-week consultation undertaken on the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy for the Gambling Act 2005.  The revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy was attached as Appendix A of the report. 

The revised policy consulted on had no major changes and only contained minor 
wording proposals.  Five consultation responses had been received, 4 supported 
the changes and provided additional minor wording proposals, a summary of 
which was outlined in Annex B of the report. 

The report would be presented to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
on 25 October and then to Council on 4 December 2018.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

45. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

46. Refusal to carry assistance dog and disabled passenger by licensed Private 
Hire Driver 

RESOLVED that, having considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place), the Council Solicitor be authorised to institute legal proceedings 
under Section 170(3) of the Equality Act 2010 against the appropriate person 
in respect of his refusal to carry an assistance dog and disabled passenger 
in his licensed private hire vehicle.

In addition, it was agreed to delegate powers to the Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to authorise legal proceedings for any further 
offences which may come to light before the case under consideration has 
resolved in court. 

47. Applications for the Grant/Suitability to hold Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers' Licences 

RESOLVED that, having considered the circumstances set out in the reports 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), now submitted:



– 3 –

(a) The Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by Mr Zakir Shinwari be 
suspended for a period of one month.

(Mr Shinwari attended the meeting in support of his case).

48. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.10 am)


